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T Important

Congratulations on your purchase and
welcome to Philips! To fully benefit
from the support that Philips offers,
register your product at
www.philips.com/welcome.

Read this user manual carefully before
you use the appliance, and save the user
manual for future reference.
Danger
Do notimmerse the motor
unitin water nor rinse it
under the tap.

Warning
Never use your fingers
or an object to push
ingredients into the
feeding tube while the
appliance is running. Only
use the pusher.
Before you connect the
appliance to the power,
make sure that the voltage
indicated on the bottom of
the appliance corresponds
to the local power voltage.
Never connect this
appliance to a timer switch,
to avoid a hazardous
situation.
Do not use the appliance
if the power cord, the plug,
protecting cover or any
other parts are damaged
or has visible cracks.
If the power cord is
damaged, you must have
it replaced by Philips, a

service center authorized
by Philips, or similarly
qualified persons to avoid
a hazard.

This appliance shall not be
used by children. Keep the
appliance and its cord out
of reach of children.

This appliance can be used
by persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge
if they have been given
supervision or instruction
concerning use of the
appliance in a safe way
and if they understand the
hazards involved.

Never let the appliance run
unattended.

If food sticks to the wall

of the blender jar or bowl,
switch off the appliance
and unplugit. Then use a
spatula (not provided) to
remove the food from the
wall.

Be careful when you are
emptying the bowl, handle
or clean the discs, the
blade units and the juicer
sieve. The cutting edges
are very sharp.

Do not touch the blades,
espedially when the
applianceis plugged in.
The blades are very sharp.
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Ca

If the blades get stuck,
unplug the appliance
pbefore you remove the
ingredients that block the
blades.

Let hot ingredients cool
down (<60°C) before
processing them.

Be carefulif hot liquid

is poured into the food
processor or blender as it
can be ejected out of the
appliance due to a sudden
steaming.

This applianceis intended
for household use only.
ution

In order to avoid a hazard
due to inadvertent
resetting of the thermal
cut-out, this appliance
must not be supplied
through an external
switching device, such as
a timer, or connected to

a dircuit that is regularly
switched on and off by the
utility.

Never switch off the
appliance by turning the
blender jar, the bowl orits
lid. Always switch off the
appliance by turning the
speed selector to O.
Unplug the appliance
immediately after use.
Always wait until the
moving parts stop running,
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then switch off and unplug
the appliance before
opening the lid and
reaching into any of the
parts that move in use.
Always switch off and
unplug the appliance
ifitis left unattended,

and before assembling,
disassembling, cleaning
and changing accessories,
or approaching parts that
move in use.

Thoroughly clean the
parts that come into
contact with food before
you use the appliance

for the first time. Refer to
the instructions and table
for cleaning given in this
manual.

Never use any accessories
or parts from other
manufacturers that Philips
does not specifically
recommend. If you use
such accessories or parts,
your guarantee becomes
invalid.

Do not exceed the
maximum level indication
on the bowl or the jar.
Follow the quantities,
processing time and speed
as indicated in the user
manual.

Always let the appliance
cool down to room



temperature after each
batch that you process.
Certain ingredients such
as carrots may cause
discolorations on the
surface of the parts. This
does not have a negative
effect on the parts. The
discolorations usually
disappear after some time.
Noise level: Lc = 87 dB [A]

Electromagnetic fields
(EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all

standards regarding electromagnetic
fields (EMF).

Recycling

This symbol means that this

product shall not be disposed ﬁ
of with normal household waste —
(2012/19/EU).

Follow your country’s rules for the
separate collection of electrical and
electronic products. Correct disposal
helps prevent negative consequences for
the environment and human health.

2 Overview (Fig. 1)

Food processor pusher

Food processor bowl lid

Blade unit

Kneading accessory
Emulsifying disc

French fried disc (HR7530 only)

@OEEOO

(7) Double-sided disc

A: For fine slicing

B: For fine shredding

Drive shaft

Food processor bowl
Citrus press cone

Citrus press sieve

Mill (HR7520 / HR7530 only)
Storage tray (HR7530 only)
Measuring cup for blender
Blender lid

Blender jar

Seal ring

Detachable blade unit for blender/
mill (HR7520 / HR7530 only)

Motor unit with control knob

@RRPEPERRA®®®

®

3 Before first use

Before you use the appliance and
accessories for the first time, thoroughly
clean the parts that come into contact
with food.

To explore more helpful tips and basic

recipes online, you can:

1 Go to www.philips.com.

2 Click the search button Qon the
homepage.

3 Type your product number HR7510/
HR7520/HR7530 in the search box.

4 Find or download the information
you need from the searching result.

5 Forinspiring recipes, visit
www.philips.com/kitchen.
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Motor thermal protection
(Auto-stop protection
against overload)

Your food processor is designed to be
protected from overheating and over-
current conditions during use.

In case of overload, it will automatically

stop to prevent motor damage.

To reset the appliance, follow the steps

below:

1 Turn the knob to O position and then
unplug it

2 Remove some of the ingredients to
reduce the load.

3 Allow the appliance to cool down for
20 minutes.

4 Connect the power plug to the power
supply and reselect the desired
speed.

4 Use your food
processor

General Assembly

Before you use or assemble any of the
accessories, make sure that you assemble
according to Fig. 2 to 8.

1 Turn the bowl clockwise until you
hear a click to fix it onto the motor
unit.

2 Assemble the accessory or the
accessory equipped with the shaft to
the bowl.

3 Puttheingredientsin the bowl.

4 Putthe lid on the bowl, and turn the
lid clockwise until you hear a click to

10 EN

fix it. Then put the pusherinto the
feeding tube.
For the discs, put the ingredients
into the feeding tube with the
pusher.

5 Connect the power plug to the power
supply.

6 Checkthe advised ingredient quantity
and setting in Fig. 9. Turn the knob to
the desired speed setting.

7 Afteruse, turn the knob to 0, and
then unplug the appliance.

Color matching speed
guide

For perfect results every time, match the
accessory color to the same speed color
near the knob area.

Use speed 1to whip cream, beat eggs,
make pastries and bread doughs. Use
speed 2 to chop onions, mince meat,
make smoothies and more (Refer to Fig.9
for details).

Color Optimized speed

Light orange Speed 1

Deep orange Speed 2

Blade unit (Speed 2) 2~

Before you start, make sure that you
assemble according to Fig. 2.

You can use the blade unit to chop, mix,
mince, crumble or puree ingredients.

To remove food that sticks to the blade
or to the inside of the bowl, use a spatula
to remove the excess after you switch off
the appliance.



Usage/

Application S Boes

Mincing meat/ | Meat balls, fish cake,
fish burger

Chopping Salsa, pesto or for

onion/herb garnishing

Toppings or garnishing
for salads, bread,
puddings

Crumbing nuts
or chocolates

Almond or peanut

Pureeing nuts butter paste

Mashing Make potato mesh
potatoes

M1><1r1g and Mixing cake batters
beating

E Note

Always put the blade unit in the bowl before
you start to add the ingredients.

Do not use the blade unit to chop hard
ingredients, like coffee beans, turmeric,
nutmeg, and ice cubes, as this may cause the
blade to get blunt.

Do not let the appliance run too long

when you chop (hard) cheese or chocolate.
Otherwise these ingredients become too hot,
start to melt, and turn lumpy.

Kneading accessory
(Speed 1)

Before you start, make sure that you
assemble according to Fig. 3.

Turn the knob to speed 1to start. Turn the
knob to speed O to stop when the dough
is formed.

You can use the kneading accessory for
a quick and fuss-free kneading of your
dough for breads, rolls, pastries, cookies,
pies, and pasta.

Caution

Re-knead by hand only. Re-kneading in the
bowlis not recommended as it may make the
processor unstable.

Do not put more than 500 gram flour at a time
as it may make the processor unstable.

Discs (Speed 1) «

Before you start, make sure that you pick
your desired disc from following and
assemble according to Fig. 4 and Fig. 5.

Name Purpose

Emulsifying | To whip, whisk,
disc and emulsify
ingredients

(e.e. mayonnaise,
Hollandaise
sauce, and
whipped cream.)

Double- Shred and grate
sided disc |ingredients
(e.g. cheese,

carrot, chocolate
etc.) with one
side and slice
ingredients with
the other side
(e.g. potato,
carrots etc)

French fried | To cut

@ disc ingredients into

thick strips.
“ Caution

Be careful when you handle the slicing blade
of disc. It has a very sharp cutting edge.

Never use the disc to process hard ingredients,
like ice cubes.

Do not exert too much pressure on the pusher
when you press ingredients into the feed tube.

EN T
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Note

Put the ingredients into the feeding tube with

the pusher. Fill the feeding tube evenly for the
best results. When you have to process a large
amount of ingredients, process small batches

and empty the bowl between batches.

When you find a small piece of ingredient left,
you can use it for other dishes.

Blender (Speed 2) @

Before you start, make sure that you
assemble according to Fig. 6.

You can use the blender to prepare your
milkshakes, juice, soups and sauces using
fruits, vegetables and water or other
liguids. It can also be used for making
mayonnaise.

=

- Never open the lid to put your hand or any
object in the jar while the blender is running.
Always assemble the sealing ring onto the
blade unit before you attach the blade unit to
the blender jar.

To add liguid ingredients during processing,
pour them into the blender jar through the
feeding hole.

Precut ingredients into small pieces before you
process them.

If you want to prepare a large quantity, process
small batches of ingredients instead of a large
quantity at once.

To avoid spillage: When you process a liquid
tends to foam (for example, milk), do not put
more than 1 liter of liquid in the blender jar.
Put the ingredients in the blender jar within
the maximum level indication.

3

For dry grinding use cases, e.g. make coffee
bean powder, use the mill accessory (CP0O998)
for best results.

12 EN

Citrus press (Speed 1) @w>

Before you start, make sure that you
assemble according to Fig. 7.

You can use the citrus press for fast and
easy juicing of your citrus fruits such as
orange, lemon and grapefruit.

E Note

+ Put the sieve for citrus press on the shaftin
the bowl. Make sure that the projection on the
sieve is locked in the slot of the bowl handle.
When the sieve is fixed correctly, you hear a
click.

Press the citrus fruit onto the cone. Stop
pressing to remove the pulp from the sieve if
necessary. When you finish pressing or want
to remove the pulp, turn the knob to speed O
and remove the bowl from the appliance with
the accessories on it.

Do not exert too much pressure on the cone
when you press citrus fruits on it

Mill (Speed 2) (HR7520 /
HR7530 only) @

Before you start, make sure that you
assemble according to Fig.8.

You can use the mill to chop coffee
beans, peppercorns, nuts, herbs, dried
fruits etc.

Dried fruits such as figs can be chopped
and used as toppings for yoghurt or
spread for your bread or biscuit.

For best results when processing dried

Turkey figs, use max of 25 g at speed P
for 5 seconds.



5 Cleaning

I Warning

- Before you clean the appliance, unplug it.

“ Caution

. The cutting edges are sharp. Be careful when
you clean the blade unit of the food processor,
the blade unit of the blender and the discs.

1 Clean the motor unit with a moist
cloth.

2 Clean the other parts in hot water
(< 60°C) with some washing-up liquid
orin a dishwasher.

6 Storage

1 Push the power cord into the
integrated cord storage (Fig. 11).
Store the productin a dry place.

N

3 Putthe small accessories in the
storage tray (Fig. 12).

Caution

. Carefully handle the blades and discs during
storage. Make sure that the cutting edges of
the blades and discs do not come into contact
with hard objects. This may cause the blade to
get blunt.

7 Guarantee and
service

If you have a problem, need

service, or need information, see
www.philips.com/support or contact
the Philips Consumer Care Center in
your country. The phone number isin the
worldwide guarantee leaflet If there is no
Consumer Care Centerin your country, go
to your local Philips dealer.

EN
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T Penting

Tahniah atas pembelian anda dan
selamat menggunakan Philips!
Untuk memanfaatkan sokongan
yang ditawarkan oleh Philips dengan
sepenuhnya, daftar produk anda di
www.philips.com/welcome.

Baca manual pengguna ini dengan teliti

sebelum anda menggunakan perkakas,

dan simpan manual pengguna untuk

rujukan masa depan.

Bahaya
Jangan rendam unit
motor di dalam air atau
membilasnya di bawah
paip.

Amaran

- Jangan sekali-kali
menggunakan jari anda
atau suatu objek untuk
menolak ramuan ke
dalam tiub suapan
semasa perkakas sedang
berjalan. Gunakan
penolak sahaja.
Sebelum anda
menyambungkan
perkakas ke kuasa,
pastikan voltan yang
dinyatakan di bahagian
bawah perkakas sesuai
dengan voltan kuasa
setempat.
Jangan sambungkan
perkakas ini ke
suis pemasa untuk
mengelakkan situasi
berbahaya.
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Jangan gunakan perkakas
jika kord kuasa, palam,
penutup pelindung atau
mana-mana bahagian
lain sudah rosak atau
kelihatan retak.

Jika kord kuasa rosak,

ini mesti digantikan oleh
Philips, pusat servis

yang dibenarkan oleh
Philips ataupun orang
seumpamanya yang
layak untuk mengelakkan
bahaya.

Perkakas ini tidak
seharusnya digunakan
oleh kanak-kanak.
Jauhkan perkakas dan
kordnya daripada capaian
kanak-kanak.

Perkakas ini boleh
digunakan oleh orang
yang kurang upaya dari
segi fizikal, deria atau
mental, atau kurang
berpengalaman dan
pengetahuan jika mereka
diberi pengawasan

atau arahan berkenaan
penggunaan perkakas
secara selamat dan

jika mereka memahami
bahaya yang mungkin
berlaku.

Jangan biarkan perkakas
digunakan tanpa
pengawasan.



Jika makanan melekat
pada dinding balang
atau mangkuk pengisar,
matikan perkakas dan
cabut palam. Kemudian
gunakan spatula (tidak
disediakan) untuk
mengeluarkan makanan
dari dinding balang atau
mangkuk.

Berhati-hati apabila
anda mengosongkan
mangkuk, pemegang atau
membersihkan cakera,
unit bilah dan penyaring
pemerah jus. Mata
pemotongnya adalah
sangat tajam.

Jangan sentuh bilah
terutama apabila plag
perkakas dipasang. Bilah
adalah sangat tajam.
Jika bilah tersekat, cabut
palam perkakas sebelum
mengeluarkan bahan
yang menyekat bilah
tersebut.

Biarkan ramuan panas
menjadi sejuk (<60°C)
sebelum diproses.
Berhati-hati jika cecair
panas dituangkan ke
dalam pemproses
makanan atau pengisar
keranaini akan
menolaknya keluar
daripada perkakas

Awas

disebabkan pengewapan
yang mengejut.

Perkakas ini dimaksudkan
untuk penggunaan di
rumah sahaja.

Untuk dapat mengelak
bahaya yang disebabkan
penetapan semula

tidak sengaja pematian
terma, perkakas ini

tidak boleh dibekalkan
melalui peranti suis luar,
seperti pemasa atau
disambungkan ke litar
yang selalu dihidupkan
dan dimatikan oleh utiliti.
Jangan sesekali matikan
perkakas dengan
memutar balang,
mangkuk atau penutup
pengisar. Matikan
perkakas dengan
memutar pemilih kelajuan
kepada O.

Cabut palam perkakas
sebaik sahaja anda
selesai menggunakannya.
Tunggu sehingga
bahagian yang bergerak
berhenti, kemudian
matikan dan cabut
palam perkakas sebelum
membuka penutup dan
mencapai mana-mana
bahagian yang bergerak
semasa digunakan.

Bahasa Melayu
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Matikan dan cabut

palam perkakas jika
perkakas dibiarkan

tanpa pengawasan dan
sebelum memasang,
membuka, membersinkan
dan mengecas aksesori
atau mendekati bahagian
yang bergerak semasa
digunakan.

Bersihkan bahagian yang
akan bersentuhan dengan
makanan sebersih-
bersihnya sebelum

anda menggunakan
perkakas buat pertama
kali. Rujuk arahan dan
jadual pembersihan yang
diberikan dalam panduan
ini.

Jangan sekali-kali
menggunakan sebarang
perkakas atau bahagian
daripada mana-mana
pengilang lain yang tidak
disyorkan secara khusus
oleh Philips. Jika anda
menggunakan aksesori
atau barang-barang ganti
sedemikian, jaminan anda
menjadi tidak sah.

Jangan melebihi penanda
paras maksimum pada
mangkuk atau balang. Ikut
kuantiti, masa memproses
dan kelajuan seperti yang
dinyatakan dalam manual
pengguna.
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Sentiasa biarkan perkakas
menyejuk ke suhu bilik
selepas anda memproses
setiap kelompok.
Sesetengah ramuan
seperti lobak merah
mungkin akan
menyebabkan
penyahwarnaan

pada permukaan
bahagiannya. Ini tidak
mempunyai kesan
negatif pada bahagian.
Penyahwarnaan biasanya
menghilang selepas
beberapa ketika.

Aras hingar: Lc = 87 dB [A]

Medan elektromagnet
(EMF)
Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua

piawai yang berkaitan dengan medan
elektromagnet (EMF).

Mengitar semula

Simbolini bermaksud bahawa
produk ini tidak harus dibuang ﬁ
dengan sampah rumah biasa —
(2012/19/EU).

Ikut peraturan negara anda untuk
pengumpulan berasingan produk
elektrik dan elektronik. Cara membuang
yang betul akan membantu mencegah
akibat negatif terhadap alam sekitar
dan kesihatan manusia.



2 Gambaran
keseluruhan
(Raj. 1)

Penolak pemproses makanan

Tudung mangkuk pemproses
makanan

Unit bilah

Aksesori menguli

Cakera pengemulsi

Cakera kentang jejari

(HR7530 sahaja)

Cakera dua sisi

A: Untuk penghirisan halus

B: Untuk pemayangan halus

Aci pemacu

Mangkuk pemproses makanan
Kon penekan sitrus

Penyaring penekan sitrus
Pengisar kering (HR7520 / HR7530
sahaja)

Dulang simpanan (HR7530 sahaja)
Cawan penyukat untuk pengisar
Tudung pengisar

Balang pengisar

Gegelang kedap

Unit bilah boleh tanggal untuk
pengisar/pengisar kering (HR7520 /
HR7530 sahaja)

Unit motor dengan tombol kawalan

@RREEE PP QO ELE® EO

®

3 Sebelum
penggunaan
pertama

Sebelum anda menggunakan

perkakas dan aksesori buat kali
pertama, bersihkan bahagian yang
akan bersentuhan dengan makanan
sebersih-bersihnya.

Untuk menerokai lebih banyak petua
dan resipi asas dalam talian, anda boleh:
1 Pergi ke www.philips.com.

2 Klik butang carian Q pada halaman
utama.

3 Taipkan nombor produk HR7510/
HR7520/HR7530 dalam kotak
carian.

4 Cariatau muat turun maklumat yang
anda perlukan daripada keputusan
carian.

5 Untuk mendapatkan
lebih banyak resipi, lawati
www.philips.com/kitchen.

Bahasa Melayu

Perlindungan terma
motor (Perlindungan
autohenti jika terdapat
muatan berlebihan)

Pemproses makanan anda direka
bentuk dengan perlindungan daripada
pemanasan lampau dan arus berlebihan
sewaktu penggunaan.

Sekiranya terdapat muatan berlebihan,
perkakas akan berhenti secara
automatik untuk mengelakkan
kerosakan pada motor.

Untuk menggunakan perkakas, ikut
langkah di bawah:
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1 Putar tombol kepada kedudukan O
dan cabut palam perkakas.

2 Keluarkan sedikit bahan untuk
mengurangkan muatan.

3 Biarkan perkakas menjadi sejuk
selama 20 minit.

4 Sambungkan palam kuasa pada

bekalan kuasa dan pilih semula
kelajuan yang dimahukan.

4 Gunakan
pemproses
makanan anda

Pemasangan Umum

Sebelum anda menggunakan atau
memasang aksesori, pastikan anda
memasang aksesori mengikut Raj. 2
hingga 8.

1 Putar tombol mengikut arah jam
sehingga mendengar bunyi klik
untuk menguncinya pada unit
motor.

2 Pasang aksesori atau aksesori yang
dilengkapi aci ke mangkuk.

3 Masukkan bahan-bahan ke dalam
mangkuk.

4 Letakkan penutup di atas mangkuk
dan putarkan penutup mengikut
arah jam sehingga anda mendengar
bunvi klik untuk menetapkannya.
Kemudian letakkan penolak ke
dalam tiub suapan.

Untuk cakera, letakkan ramuan
ke dalam tiub suapan dengan
penolak.

5 Sambungkan palam kuasa pada
bekalan kuasa.
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6 Semak kuantiti dan tetapan ramuan
yang dicadangkan dalam Raj. 9.
Putar tombol kepada tetapan
kelajuan yang dikehendaki.

7 Selepas digunakan, putar tombol
kepada 0O, kemudian cabut palam
perkakas.

Panduan kelajuan
pemadanan warna

Untuk mendapatkan hasil terbaik,
padankan warna aksesori dengan
warna kelajuan yang sama berhampiran
kawasan tombol.

Gunakan kelajuan T untuk memutar
krim, memukul telur, membuat doh
pastri dan roti. Gunakan kelajuan

2 untuk mencincang bawang, mengisar
daging, membuat smoothie dan banyak
lagi (Rujuk Raj.9 untuk mendapatkan
butiran).

Warna Kelajuan
dioptimumkan

Jingga terang Kelajuan 1

Jingga gelap Kelajuan 2

Unit bilah (Kelajuan 2)
et

Sebelum bermula, pastikan anda
memasang unit mengikut Raj. 2.

Anda boleh menggunakan unit bilah
untuk mencincang, mencampuir,
memerai atau memuri bahan.

Untuk mengeluarkan makanan yang
melekat pada bilah atau bahagian
dalam mangkuk, gunakan spatula untuk
mengeluarkan lebihan selepas anda
mematikan perkakas.



Penggunaan/ Tljuan
Kegunaan

Mencincang Bebola daging,
daging/ikan kekikan, burger

Mencincang
bawang/daun
herba

Salsa, pesto atau
untuk hiasan

Hias atas atau
hiasan untuk
salad, roti, puding

Memerai kacang
atau coklat

Pes badam atau

Memurikan kacang
mentega kacang

Melecek kentang Buat kentang

lecek
Mencampur dan Mencampurkan
memukul adunan kek

El v

- Letakkan unit bilah di dalam mangkuk setiap
kali sebelum anda mula memasukkan bahan
ramuan.

- Jangan gunakan unit bilah untuk memotong
ramuan keras, seperti biji kopi, kunyit,
buah pala dan kiub ais, kerana ini boleh
menyebabkan bilah menjadi tumpul.

- Jangan biarkan perkakas dijalankan terlalu lama
apabila anda memotong keju (keras) atau coklat.
Jika tidak ramuan ini menjadi terlalu panas,
mula mencair dan menjadi berketul-ketul.

Aksesori menguli
(Kelajuan 1) ==~

Sebelum bermula, pastikan anda
memasang unit mengikut Raj. 3.

Putar tombol kepada kelajuan 1 untuk
bermula. Putar tombol kepada kelajuan
O untuk berhenti apabila doh sudah
terbentuk.

Anda boleh menggunakan aksesori
menguli untuk menguli doh anda untuk
membuat roti buku, roti kecil, pastri,
biskut, pai dan pasta.

e

- Jangan letakkan lebih daripada 500 gram

Uli semula menggunakan tangan sahaja.
Anda tidak digalakkan untuk menguli semula
adunan di dalam mangkuk kerana tindakan ini
mungkin menjadikan pemproses tidak stabil.

tepung pada satu-satu masa kerana tindakan
ini mungkin menjadikan pemproses tidak
stabil.

Cakera (Kelajuan 1)

Sebelum bermula, pastikan anda
memilih cakera daripada pilihan berikut
dan pasang cakera mengikut Raj. 4 dan
Raj. 5.

Nama Tujuan

bahan
% (contohnya,

Cakera Untuk memutar,
pengemulsi | memukul dan
mengemulsi

mayonis, sos
Hollandaise dan

krim putar.)
Cakera dua | Mayang atau
Sisi parut bahan

(contohnya,

keju, lobak

merah, coklat
dan sebagainya)
menggunakan
satu sisi dan
hiris bahan
menggunakan
sisi yang satu
lagi (contohnya,
kentang, lobak
merah dan
sebagainya.)

@ kentang memotong

Cakera Untuk

jejari bahan menjadi
jaluran kasar.
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1

Berhati-hati semasa anda mengendalikan
bilah penghiris cakera. Mata pemotongnya
sangat tajam.

Jangan gunakan cakera ini untuk memproses
bahan-bahan yang keras, seperti kiub ais.
Jangan beri terlalu banyak tekanan pada
penolak apabila anda menekan ramuan ke
dalam tiub suapan.

E Nota

Tolak bahan-bahan ke dalam tiub suapan
dengan penolak. Isi tiub suapan sama rata
untuk mendapatkan hasil yang terbaik. Apabila
anda memproses bahan dalam jumlah yang
besar, buat dalam kelompok-kelompok kecil,
dan kosongkan mangkuk sebelum memulakan
kelompok baru.

Jika terdapat baki bahan yang sedikit, anda
boleh menggunakannya untuk hidangan lain.

Pengisar (Kelajuan 2) @

Sebelum bermula, pastikan anda
memasang unit mengikut Raj. 6.

Anda boleh menggunakan pengisar
untuk menyediakan susu kocak, jus
dan sup serta sos menggunakan buah-
buahan, sayur-sayuran dan air atau
cecair lain. lajuga boleh digunakan
untuk membuat mayones.
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E Nota

Jangan sesekali membuka penutup untuk
memasukkan tangan anda atau sebarang
objek ke dalam balang semasa pengisar
dijalankan.

Sentiasa pasangkan gelang sendal pada unit
bilah sebelum anda sambungkan unit bilah
pada balang pengisar.

Untuk menambah ramuan cecair semasa
memproses, tuangkannya ke dalam balang
pengisar melalui lubang suapan.

Potongkan ramuan terlebih dahulu menjadi
ketulan kecil sebelum anda memprosesnya.
Jika anda hendak menyediakan jumlah yang
besar, proses kelompok yang kecil bahan-
bahannya dan bukan dengan jumlah yang
besar sekali gus.

Untuk mengelakkan tertumpah: Apabila anda
memproses cecair yang cenderung untuk
membuih (contohnya, susu), jangan letakkan
melebihi 1liter cecair di dalam balang pengisar.
Letakkan ramuan ke dalam balang pengisar
tidak melebihi penanda paras maksimum.

E Petua

Untuk mengisar bahan kering, contohnya,
membuat serbuk kopi, gunakan aksesori
pengisar kering (CP0998) untuk mendapatkan
hasil terbaik.

Penekan sitrus
(Kelajuan 1) @m>

Sebelum bermula, pastikan anda
memasang unit mengikut Raj. 7.

Anda boleh menggunakan penekan
sitrus untuk memerah jus buah-buahan
sitrus seperti oren, lemon dan limau
gedang dengan pantas dan mudah.



E Nota

+ Letakkan penyaring untuk penekan sitrus
pada aci di dalam mangkuk. Pastikan unjuran
penyaring dikunci pada slot pemegang
mangkuk. Apabila penyaring ditetapkan
dengan betul, anda akan mendengar bunyi klik.

+ Tekan buah sitrus pada kon. Berhenti
memerah untuk mengeluarkan pulpa
daripada penvyaring jika perlu. Apabila anda
selesai memerah atau mahu mengeluarkan
pulpa, putar tombol kepada kelajuan O
dan keluarkan mangkuk daripada perkakas
dengan aksesori masih terpasang.

+ Jangan berikan terlalu banyak tekanan pada
kon apabila anda menekan buah-buahan sitrus

Pengisar kering (Kelajuan
2) (HR7520 / HR7530

sahaja) @

Sebelum bermula, pastikan anda
memasang unit mengikut Raj.8.

Anda boleh menggunakan pencincang
mini untuk mencincang biji kopi, lada
biji , kacang, herba, buah kering dsb.
Buah kering seperti buah tin boleh
dicincang dan digunakan sebagai
hiasan untuk yogurt atau ditabur pada
roti atau biskut anda.

Semasa memproses buah tin Turki
kering, gunakan maksimum 25 g pada
kelajuan P selama 5 saat untuk hasil
yang terbaik.

5 Pembersihan

1§ Amaran

- Sebelum membersihkan perkakas, cabut
palam.

Awas

Pinggir keratan adalah tajam. Berhati-hatilah
semasa anda membersihkan unit bilah
pemproses makanan, unit bilah pengisar dan
cakera.

1 Bersihkan unit motor dengan kain
yang lembap.

2 Bersihkan bahagian lain di dalam
air panas (< 60°C) dengan sedikit
cecair pencuci pinggan atau di
dalam mesin pencuci pinggan.

6 Penyimpanan

1 Tolak kord kuasa ke dalam ruang
penyimpanan kord bersepadu (Raj. 11).

2 Simpan produk di tempat yang
kering.

3 Masukkan aksesori kecil di dalam
dulang simpanan (Raj. 12).

Awas

Kendalikan bilah dan cakera dengan berhati-
hati sewaktu penyimpanan. Pastikan mata
pemotong pinggir keratan bilah dan cakera
tidak bersentuhan dengan objek keras. Ini
mungkin menyebabkan bilah tumpul.

7 Jaminan dan
perkhidmatan

Jika anda mempunyai masalah,
memerlukan servis atau

memerlukan maklumat, lihat
www.philips.com/support atau hubungi
Pusat Layanan Pelanggan Philips

di negara anda. Nombor telefonnya
terdapat dalam risalah jaminan sedunia.
Jika tiada Pusat Layanan Pelanggan di
negara anda, pergi ke pengedar Philips
di negara anda.
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1 Quan trong
Chic ming don dat h:émg clia ban va chao mung
ban dén vaéi Philips! ©é duoc hudng loi ich day
du ttr hd tro do Philips cung cap, hdy ding ky san
pham tai www.philips.com/welcome.
Boc ky hudng dan str dung ndy trudc khi st dung
thiét bi va cat gitr @ tién tham khio sau nay.
Nguy hiém
Khéng nhing bd phan dong
co vao nudc hodc rira dudi voi
nudc.
Canh bao
Khong dung ngon tay hodc mot
dd vat nao dé dé an nguyen
liéu vao &ng tiép nguyén liéu
khi thiét b dang hoat déng. Chi
st dung 6ng ép nguyén liéu.
Trudc khi néi thiét bi véi ngudn
dién, kiém tra d& dam bao dién
ap ghi & ddy cla thiét bi tuong
Ung vai dién dp ngudn tai noi
st dung thiét bi.
Khéng nbi thiét bi nay véi cong
tac hen gio dé tranh tinh hudng
nguy hiém.
Khéng st dung thiét bi néu day
dién, phich cdm, ndp bao vé
hodc bat ky bd phan nao khac
bi héng hodc ¢ vét ran nut
thay ro.
Néu day dién bi hu hdng, ban
phai thay day dién tai Philips,
trung tam dich vu do Philips Gy
quyén hodc nhiing noi cé kha
nang va trinh d6 tuong duong
dé tranh gay nguy hiém.
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Tré em khong dugc st dung
thiét bi nay. D& thiét bi va day
dién ngoai tam vdi cla tré em.
Nhung ngum bi suy giam nang
luc Ve thé chat, gidc quan hodc
tdm than, hodc thiéu kién thic
va kinh nghiém cé thé sir dung
thiét bi nay néu ho duoc gidm
sét hodc hudng dan s dung
thiét bj theo cdch an toan va
hidu duoc cadc mdi nguy hiém
lién quan.

Khong duoc dé thiét bi chay
ma khdéng cé ngudi trong coi.
Néu ¢ nguyén liéu dinh vao
binh dung hoac cbi xay, hay tat
thiét bi va rut phich cam dién
ra khai & dién. Sau dd, dung
thia (khong duoc cap kem) dé
g0 nguyén lieu dinh trén thanh
binh hodc thanh cbi ra.

Cén than khi @& nguyén liéu ra
khoi cbi xay, cdm hodc vé sinh
dia cit, bd ludi dao va ludi loc
cla may ép trdi cay. Cdc canh
cat rat sac.

Khéng cham vao ludi dao, dac
biét khi thiét bj dang n&i vai
ngudn dién. Cdc ludi dao rat
sac bén.

Néu ludi dao bi ket, phai rit
phich cdm khdi ngudn dién
trudc khi ldy nguyén liéu lam
ket luGi dao ra.

Dé nguyén liéu néng ngudi
xubng (<60°C) trudc khi ché
bién.



C

Hay cin than khi @ chat Iong
néng vao mdy xay da nang hodc
may xay sinh t6 vi chat ldng nay
c6 thé ban ra khai thiét b do
bi s6i dot ngdt.
Thiét bj nay duoc thiét ké chi
dé dung trong gia dinh.
h y |
Deé trdnh nguy hiém do vo
tinh dat lai cau chi nhiét, khéng
duoc cam phich cdm cla thiét
bi ndy vao mét thiét bi chuyén
mach ngodi, chdng han nhu bd
hen g, hodc vao mdt mach
dién thudng xuyén bat va tat
bdi mot thiét bi khdc.
Khoéng duoc tat thiét bi bang
cdch xoay binh dung, c6i xay
hodc ndp clia ching. Ludn tat
thiét bj bang cdch van nim
chon téc d6 vé 0.
Rut phich cdm dién clia mdy ra
ngay sau khi s&r dung xong.
Trudc khi mé ndp va tiép xdc
V6i bat ky bd phan chuyén
ddng nao trong khi s& dung, hay
ludn chd cho dén khi b phan
dé ngtmg chay han, sau dé tat
mdy va rdt phich cdm dién ra.
Ludn t4t thiét bi va ngit khoi
ngudn dién néu thiét bj khong
duoc gidm sdt va trude khi 1ap
rap, thdo roi, lam sach va thay
doi phu kién, hodc cham vao
cac bd phan chuyén déng trong
khi s&r dung.
Rira that sach cdc bd phan tiép
xUc véi thyc phdm trudc khi

st dung thiét bi lan dau. Tham
khio bang va cdc hudng dan
lam sach trong hudng dan str
dung nay.

Khéng st dung bat ky phu kién
hodc b phan nao tir cdc nha
san xudt khdc ma Philips khéng
dac biét khuyén dung. Néu ban
st dung cdc phu kién hodc bd
phan khéng phai cta Philips,
bdo hanh s& bi mat hiéu luc.
Khéng cho nguyén ligu vuot
qud chi bdo murc t6i da ghi trén
binh dyung hodc cbi xay. Tuan
theo s6 luong, thoi gian va téc
dé ché bién duoc chi bdo trong
hudng dan st dung.

Ludn dé thiét bi ngudi xubng
nhiét d6 phong sau m&i mé ché
bién.

Mt s6 nguyén liéu nhat dinh
ching han nhu ca rdt cé thé
lam bién mau bé mit cdc bd
phan. Diéu nay khéng anh
hudng xau t&i cdc bd phan.
Bién mau thuong bién mat sau
mot thoi gian.

Mdc d6 on:Lc = 87 dB [A]

bién tir trwong (EMF)

Thiét bj Philips ndy tuan tha tat ca cdc tiéu
chuln lién quan dén dién tir truong (EMF).

Tai ché

Bidu tuong ndy cé nghia I& san pham nay
sé khong dugc vit bd cung vai rdc thai
gia dinh théng thuong (2012/19/EU).
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Lam theo cdc quy dinh tai quéc gia clia ban déi

Véi viec thu gom riéng cac san pham dién va
dién tir.Viéc vit bd ding cdch s€ gidp phong

trdnh cdc hdu qua xau cho méi trudng va stc

khoe con nguoi.

2 Téng quan (Hinh 1)

6ng ép pguyén liéu ctia mdy ché bién
thuc pham

N3p c8i xay

B6 lwdi dao

Phu kién nhao

Dia danh sira

Dia cit miéng khoai tiy chién (chi cé &
kiéu HR7530)

Dia cit dung dé bim va bao

A:Dé bao

B: Dé bim

Truc truyén dong

Céi xay

Khé ép clia mdy vt cam

Luéi loc clia méy vt cam

Cai nghién (chi c6 & kiéu HR7520 /
HR7530)

Khay bao quan (chi cé & kidu HR7530)
Céc dinh lvong cho méy xay

Nap binh xay

Binh xay

Giodng kin nuéc

B6 luéi dao c6 thé thio r&i danh cho
binh xay/c8i nghién (chi c6 & kiéu
HR7520 / HR7530 )

B6 phan dong co ¢ nim vén diéu chinh

®

34 VI

3 Truwdec khi str dung
lan dau

Trudc khi ban st dung thiét bj va cdc phuy kién

lan dau tién, hay rira that ky cdc bd phan tiép

xtc véi thuc phim.

D& khdm phd thém cdc meo hiu ich va cong

thdrc ndu an co ban tryc tuyén, ban cé thé:

1 Truy cap www.philips.com.

2 Béam vao ndt tim kiém Q trén trang ch.

3 Nhap s6 hiéu san phdm HR7510/HR7520/
HR7530 vao 6 tim kiém.

4  Tim hodc tai xudng thdng tin ma ban can tur
két qua tim kiém.

5 D& biét nhidu cong thic ndu
an doc ddo, vui long truy cap
www.philips.com/kitchen.

Bio vé chéng qua nhiét déng
co (Bao vé tu dong dirng
chéng qua tai)

Mdy ché bién thyc pham duoc thiét ké dé bao

vé choéng cdc tinh trang qud nhiét va qud dong

dién trong khi str dung.

Néu bi qud i, mdy s& tu dong dimng d& khong

lam hu dong co.

D& cai dat lai thiét bi, thuc hién cdc budc sau day:

1 Van ndm diéu chinh vé& vi tri 0, sau dd rit
phich cdm cta thiét bi.

2 LAy ra mot sb nguyén lieu dé giam luong ti.

3  Cho phép thiét bi ngudi xudng trong 20
phut.

4 C3m phich cdm dién vao ngudn dién va
chon lai tdc d& mong mudn.



4 Dung may ché bién
thuc phim cdia ban

Céch lap chung

Trudc khi ban st dung hodc I3p dit bat ky phu
kién nao, hay dam bdo ban da I3p ding theo
Hinh 2 dén 8.

1 Xoay cbi xay theo chiéu kim dong hd cho
t&i khi ban nghe tiéng tach c6 dinh c&i vao
bé phan déng co.

2 Lip phu kién hodc phu kién cé truc vao cdi xay.

w

Cho nguyén liéu vao céi.
4 Daiy ndp l&n cbi va xoay ndp theo chidu kim
ddng hd cho tdi khi ban nghe tiéng téch co
dinh ndp. Sau d6 dit dng ép nguyén liéu vao
trong &ng tiép nguyén liéu.

Dai véi cac dia cit, ding 6ng ép dé day

nguyén liéu vao trong &ng tiép nguyén liéu.

)]

C&m phich cdm dién vao ngudn dién.

6 Kiém tra luong nguyén liéu va cai dat
khuyén dung trong Hinh 9.Van ndm dén cai
dat téc dé mong mudn.

7 Sau khi st dung, van ndm v& vj trf 0, sau dé

rdt phich cdm cla thiét bi.

BS luéi dao (Téc db 2) 2~

Trudce khi bt dau, dam bao rdng ban 13p ding
theo Hinh 2.

Ban c& thé st dung b ludi dao dé cit, tron, xay,

nhao va nghién nguyén liéu.

P4 g5 nguyén liéu dinh trén luGi dao hoidc bén
trong c&i xay, phai tdt mdy trudc, sau dé ding
thia ldy nguyén liéu thura ra.

Cach str dung/
Ap dung

Muc dich

Xay thit/ca

Thit vién, banh cd, burger

C3t cd hanh/rau
thom

S6t salsa, s6t pesto hodc
dung @ trang trf mdn an

Nghién hat hoac
s6cola

Lép phd banh hodc trang
trf cho mdn salad, banh mi,
banh pudding

Nghien nhuyén
lac

Bo hanh nhan hoac bo dau
phong

Nghién khoai tay

Lam khoai tay nghién

Trén va nhao

Lam bét bdnh

Huwéng dan diéu chinh téc do
theo mau

P& dat hiéu qua cao, nén chon mau cla phu kién
tring véi mau clia téc do gan khu vyc ndm van.
Str dung t&c d6 1 dé dédm kem, danh tring,

lam bot nhao banh. St dung t6c dé 2 dé cit

0 hanh, xay thit, lam sinh t6 va nhiéu hon nira
(Tham khao Hinh 9 d& biét thém chi tiét).

Mau Téc do téi wu
Mau cam nhe Toc dd 1
Mau cam dam Toc dd 2

=B

+ Ludn I3p bd ludi dao vao cbi trudce khi bét dau thém

nguyén liéu.

+ Khéng str dung bé 1udi dao @& cét nhiing nguyén liéu
ctng nhu hat ca phé, cii nghé, hat nhyuc dau khau va dd
vién, vi lam nhu vay cé thé 1am cho IuGi dao bi ciin.

+ Khéng dé thiét bj chay qud lau khi c&t pho mét (cing)
hodc s6-c6-la. Néu khdng nhiing nguyén liéu nay sé trd
nén qud néng, bt dau chay ra va vén cuc.

Phu kién nhao (T6c dé 1)

Trudc khi bt dau, ddm bao rang ban 1&p ding
theo Hinh 3.

Vin ndm dén téc d6 1 dé bit dau.Van ndm dén
t8c db 0 dé dimng mdy khi nhao bot xong,
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Ban ¢ thé dung phu kién nhao @& nhao nhanh
va d& dang bot 1am bdnh mi, bdnh ngot, banh
quy, bdnh nudng va pasta.

Chay

Chi nhao lai bét bang tay. Khéng khuyén khich nhao lai
bot biing cbi vi ¢ thé lam cho mdy hoat déng khong
bn dinh.

Khong cho hon 500 gam bot mi mi [3n vi cé thé lam
cho mdy hoat déng khong &n dinh.

Dia cit (Téc db 1) &=

Trudce khi bt dau, dam bao rang ban chon dia
mong mudn trong sb bd phan sau day va I3ap
ding theo Hinh 4 va Hinh 5.

Tén Muc dich

Dia dinh stta | D& danh kem, tring
va sta (vi du nhu
s6t mayonnaise, s6t
Hollandaise va hén
hop kem sia.)

D
&
N

4

Bia cdt dung | Thdi I&t va mai (v du
@& bam va nhu pho mét, ca rét,
bao s6-co-la, v.v.) bang
mat dia bao va bam
hat lya (khoai tay, ca
rot, viv.) bang mat
bam

@ Bia cit miéng | Ding dé cit nguyén
khoai tdy chién | liéu thanh cdc Idt day.

I

- CAn than khi str dung ludi cit clia dTa. Ludi c6 canh cit
rat sic.
Khong str dung dia cit d& ché bién nguyén liéu cing
nhu dd vién.
Khéng duoc an qud manh 8ng ép nguyén liéu khi an

nguyén liéu vao 6ng ti€p nguyén liéu.
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Ghi chu

. Dung 6ng ép nguyén lidu d& dy nguyén liéu vao &ng
ti&p nguyén lieu. Db déu vao 6ng tiép nguyén lieu dé
c6 két qua t6t nhat. Khi ban phai ché bién mét luong
I6n nguyén ligu, hay ché bién timg mé nhd va db hét
nguyén liéu da ché bién ra khdi c6i sau mdi mé.

+ Khi thay con sét lai mau nguyén liéu nho, ban c6 thé
dung né cho moén dn khdc.

Mdy xay (T6c do 2) @

Trudc khi bat ddu, dam bao rdng ban 1ap ding
theo Hinh 6.

Ban 6 thé dung méy xay dé ché bién mdn
sta khudy, nuéce ép, sup va nudc sdt bang cdch
xay trdi cy, rau cl véi nude hay chat ldng khéc.
Ciing c6 thé dung mdy dé lam s6t mayonnaise.

Bl oo

. Khéng mé ndp dé cho tay hay bat ky vat gi vao trong
binh trong khi mdy xay dang chay.

- Ludn I3p gioang kin nudc vao bé Iudi dao trudc khi lap
bd Iudi dao vao binh xay.

. D& thém nguyén liéu & dang long trong khi ché bién,
ad nguyén liu vao binh xay qua 15 tiép nguyén lidu.

- C4t sdn nguyén liéu thanh ting miéng nhd trudc khi
ché bién.

+ Néu chudn bj s6 lugng 16n, hdy ché bién timg mé nhd
nguyén liéu thay vi mét mé 16n ngay trong mét lan.

+ D& trdnh bj tran: Khi ché bién chit 1dng cé kha ning tao
bot (vi du nhu stra), khéng cho qud 1 It chat 1dng vao
binh xay.

« Cho nguyén liéu vao binh xay khéng qud chi bdo murc
t6i da.

£3 -

. D& dat hiéu qua t&t nhat khi nghién khé nguyén liéu, vi
du nhu xay bot ca phé, hay st dung phy kién c8i nghién
(CP0998).




Ludi loc cGia may vit cam

(Téc do 1) @
Trudc khi bat ddu, dam bao ring ban 13p ding
theo Hinh 7.

Ban ¢4 thé st dung méy vit cam dé ép nudc
nhanh va d& dang cdc loai trdi ciy nhu cam,
chanh va budi.

= EEr

*+ Bit ludi loc cho mdy vét cam vao truc trong cbi. Bam
bao phan [8i ra trén Iudi loc khép véi ranh trén tay
cim cla cbi. Khi ludi loc duoc 18p ¢b dinh ding céch,
ban s& nghe thdy tiéng tdch.

» Nhan trdi cay vao phan hinh nén. Ngimg nhan dé lay
v& va xo ra khoi ludi loc néu can. Khi ban da vt xong
hodc mudn loai bd vd va xo, xoay ndm ve vj trf 0 va
thdo cbi ra khoi thiét bi cing véi phy kién trong dé.

* Khéng duoc an qud manh khé ép khi an khé ép ctia
mdy Vit cam

Céi nghién (T6c d6 2) (chi
c6 & kiéu HR7520 / HR7530)

=

Trudce khi bt dau, dam bao rang ban 13p ding
theo Hinh 8.

Ban ¢4 thé dung cbi nghién dé cit hat ca phé,
hat tiéu, lac, rau thom, trdi cay kho, viv.

C6 thé cit céc loai trdi cdy kho nhu qua sung
va dung lam I&p phd cho stta chua hodc rdi trén
banh mi hay banh bich quy.

D& dat hiéu qua tt nhat khi xr Iy cdc qua sung
sy kho Thd NhT Ky, hdy ding t6i da 14 25 g &
t6¢ dd P trong 5 giy.

5 Vé sinh may

1Y Cinh bio

-+ Rt phich cdm cla thiét bi trudc khi lam sach thiét bi.

1

. Céc canh cit rat sic. Can than khi lam sach bo ludi dao
clia mdy ché bién thuc phdm, bo 1udi dao clia mdy xay
va dia cit.

1 Lam sach bd phan déng co bang vai am.

2 Ruasach céc bd phan khdc bang nudc néng
(< 60°C) cung v&i mét chit nudc rdra chén
hodc bing mdy rtra chén.

6 Bao quan

1 An day dién vao ngin bdo quan day dién
tich hop (Hinh 11).

2 Bio quan san phdm tai noi khé rdo.

3 Dit cdc phu kién nhd vao khay bao quan
(Hinh 12).

Chay

Tiéng Viét

+ Cn than khi cAm cdc lui dao va dia cét trong khi
cat gitt. Dam bao cdc canh ct cla lui dao va dia cit
khéng tiép xdc véi cac vat cling Didu ndy cé thé lam
cho ludi dao bj cun.

7  Bao hanh va dich vu

Neéu ban gap truc tric, can dich vu hoic théng
tin, vui ong truy cap www.philips.com/support
hodc lién hé véiTrung Tam Cham Séc Khach
Hang clia Philips tai quéc gia ctia ban. S6 dién
thoai clia Trung tdm cé & t& bao hanh toan cau.
Néu khéng c6 Trung Tam Cham Séc Khéch
Hang tai qudc gia clia ban, hay lién hé véi dai ly
Philips tai dja phuong ban.
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T Important

Félicitations pour votre achat et
bienvenue chez Philips | Pour profiter
pleinement de l'assistance Philips,
enregistrez votre produit sur le site
www.philips.com/welcome.

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi
avant d'utiliser l'appareil et conservez-le
pour un usage ultérieur.
Danger
Ne plongez pas le bloc
moteur dans leau et ne le
rincez pas sous le robinet.

Avertissement
N'utilisez jamais vos
doigts ou un objet pour
introduire des ingredients
dans la cheminée de
remplissage en cours
d'utilisation. Utilisez
exclusivement le poussaoir.
Avant de brancher
lappareil sur le secteur,
assurez-vous que la
tension indiguee au bas
de l'appareil correspond a
la tension secteur locale.
Pour eviter tout accident,
ne connectez jamais
cet appareil a un
programmateur.
N'utilisez pas lappareil si
le cordon d'alimentation,
la fiche, le couvercle de
protection ou toute autre
partie sont endommages
ou présentent des fissures
visibles.
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Si le cordon
d'alimentation est
endommage, il doit étre
remplacé par Philips, un
Centre Service Agrée ou
un technicien qualifie afin
d'eviter tout accident.
Cet appareil ne doit

pas étre utilisé par des
enfants. Tenez lappareil
et son cordon hors de
portée des enfants.

Cet appareil peut étre
utilisé par des personnes
dont les capacites
physiques, sensorielles
ou intellectuelles

sont reduites ou des
personnes manquant
d'experience et de
connaissances, a
condition que ces
personnes soient

sous surveillance ou
gu'elles aient recu des
instructions quant a
l'utilisation securisee de
lappareil et gu'elles aient
pris connaissance des
dangers encourus.

Ne laissez jamais
lappareil fonctionner sans
surveillance.

Si des ingredients
s'accumulent sur les
parois du blender ou du
bol, eteignez lappareil et
debranchez-le. Decollez



ensuite les ingrédients
des parois a l'aide d'une
spatule (non fournie).
Soyez prudent(e) lorsque
vous videz le bol,
manipulez ou nettoyez les
disques, les ensembles
lames et le tamis de la
centrifugeuse. Les bords
sont tres coupants.

Ne touchez pas les
lames, surtout lorsque
lappareil est branché. Les
lames sont en effet tres
coupantes.

Si les lames se bloquent,
débranchez toujours
lappareil avant de retirer
les ingredients a l'origine
du blocage.

Laissez refroidir les
aliments chauds (< 60 °Q)
avant de les traiter,
Veillez a verser du liguide
chaud avec précaution
dans le robot ménager ou
dans le blender, car une
production soudaine de
vapeur peut éjecter ce
liquide hors de l'appareil.
Cet appareil est destine

a un usage domestique
uniguement.

Attention
Afin d'eviter tout accident
dd a une réinitialisation
inopinée du dispositif
antisurchauffe, cet

appareil ne doit pas étre
alimente par un appareil
de connexion externe (par
exemple, un minuteur) ou
ne doit pas étre connecté
a un circuit regulierement
coupé par le fournisseur
d'électricite.

N'éteignez jamais
lappareil en tournant

le bol mélangeur, le bol
Oou son couvercle. Pour
éteindre l'appareil, vous
devez toujours regler le
selecteur de vitesse sur O.
Debranchez l'appareil
immeédiatement apres
utilisation.

Attendez toujours l'arrét
complet des pieces en
mouvement, puis mettez
lappareil hors tension

et débranchez-le avant
d'ouvrir le couvercle et
d'atteindre toute piece
mobile.

Si lappareil doit

étre laisse sans
surveillance, éteignez-

le et debranchez-

le systématiguement.

De méme, éteignez et
débranchez l'appareil
avant tout montage,
déemontage, nettoyage

et changement
d'accessoires, ainsi que

Francais
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manipulation des pieces
mobiles.

Avant la premiere
utilisation, nettoyez
soigneusement toutes les
pieces en contact avec
des aliments. Reportez-
VOus aux instructions et
au tableau fournis dans
ce manuel.

N'utilisez jamais
d'accessoires ou de
pieces d'un autre
fabricant n'ayant pas
éte specifiguement
recommandes par
Philips. L'utilisation de
ce type d'accessoires

ou de pieces entraine
lannulation de la garantie.
Ne dépassez pas le
niveau maximalindique
sur le bol ou le blender.
Respectez les quantites,
le temps de préparation
et la vitesse indiques
dans le mode d'emploi.
Laissez toujours refroidir
lappareil aprés chaque
utilisation.

Certains aliments,
comme les carottes,
peuvent provoguer une
decoloration de la surface
des pieces. Cela est
sans conseguence sur
le bon fonctionnement
de l'appareil. Ces
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altérations de la
coloration disparaissent
généralement avec le
temps.

Niveau sonore :

Lc = 87 dB [A]

Champs
électromagnétiques
(CEM)

Cet appareil Philips est conforme a

toutes les normes relatives aux champs
électromagnétiques (CEM).

Recyclage

Ce symbole signifie que ce produit
ne doit pas étre mis au rebut avec

les ordures ménageéres (2012/19/  wmm
UE).

Respectez les regles en vigueur dans
votre pays pour la mise au rebut des
produits électriques et électroniques.
Une mise au rebut correcte contribue a
préserver lenvironnement et la santé.

2 Vue d'ensemble
(Fig. 1)

Poussoir robot ménager
Couvercle robot ménager
Ensemble lames

Accessoire de pétrissage

Disque émulsionneur

Disque a frites (HR7530 uniquement)
Disque double face

OPO®OEE

A : Accessoire a trancher fin
B : Accessoire a raper fin
Axe d'entrainement

©)



Bol du robot ménager

Cbne presse-agrumes

Tamis presse-agrumes

Moulin (HR7520 / HR7530 uniquement)
Plateau de rangement (HR7530
uniquement)

Mesure graduée pour blender
Couvercle du blender

Bol du blender

Bague d'étanchéité

Ensemble lames amovible pour

blender/moulin (HR7520 / HR7530
uniquement)

@ARERE® GREGE®

Bloc moteur avec bouton de commande

w ®

Avant la premiere
utilisation

Avant d'utiliser l'appareil et ses
accessoires pour la premiere fois,
nettoyez soigneusement les parties qui
entrent en contact avec les aliments.
Pour profiter de plus de conseils utiles
et de recettes de base en ligne, vous
pouvez :

1 Vous rendre sur www.philips.com.

2 Cliquer sur le bouton de recherche
Q de la page d'accueil

3 Saisir votre réference produit
HR7510/HR7520/HR7530 dans le
champ de recherche.

4 Trouver ou télécharger les
informations dont vous avez besoin
parmi les résultats de la recherche.

5 Pourdesidées de recettes, visitez
www.philips.com/kitchen.

Protection thermique

du moteur (protection
d'arrét automatique anti-
surchauffe)

Votre robot ménager est doté d'une
protection anti-surchauffe et anti-
surintensité en cours d'utilisation.

En cas de surchauffe, il s'arréte
automatiquement pour éviter des
dommages au moteur.

Pour réinitialiser l'appareil, suivez les

étapes ci-dessous :

1 Réglez le bouton sur la position O,
puis débranchez l'appareil.

2 Retirez certains ingrédients afin de
réduire la charge.

3 Laissez refroidir l'appareil pendant
20 minutes.

4 Branchez de nouveau lappareil et
resélectionnez la vitesse souhaitée.

4 Utilisation de
votre robot
meénager

Assemblage général

Avant d'utiliser ou d'assembler

un accessoire, assurez-vous que

lassemblage est conforme a la fig. 2 a 8.

1 Pour fixer le bol sur le bloc moteur,
tournez-le dans le sens des aiguilles
d'une montre jusqu'a ce gue vous
entendiez un clic.

2 Fixez sur le bol laccessoire ou
laccessoire équipée de l'axe.

3 Placez les ingredients dans le bol.

Francais
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4 Placez le couvercle sur le bol et
fermez-le en le tournant dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre
jusgu'a ce que vous entendiez un
clic. Insérez ensuite le poussoir dans
la cheminée de remplissage.
Pour les disques, introduisez les
ingrédients dans la cheminée
de remplissage au moyen du
POUSSOI.
Branchez la fiche électrique.
Veérifiez la quantité d'ingrédients
et le réglage recommandés a la fig.
9. Réglez le bouton sur la vitesse
souhaitée.
7 Apres utilisation, réglez le bouton
sur O et débranchez l'appareil.

o Ul

Guide de vitesse avec
correspondance de
couleurs

Pour des résultats parfaits a chague
utilisation, faites correspondre la couleur
de l'accessoire a la méme couleur de
vitesse pres de la zone du bouton.

Utilisez la vitesse 1 pour fouetter de la
creme, battre des ceufs, préparer des
patisseries et des pates a pain. Utilisez
la vitesse 2 pour hacher des oignons ou
de la viande, préparer des smoothies
et plus encore (reportez-vous a la fig. 9
pour plus de détails).

Couleur Vitesse optimisée
Orange clair Vitesse 1
Orange foncé Vitesse 2

48 FR

Ensemble lames
(vitesse 2) a2~

Avant de commencer, assurez-vous que
lappareil est assemblé conformément a
la Fig. 2.

Vous pouvez utiliser 'ensemble lames
pour hacher, melanger, émincer ou
émietter des ingrédients, ou pour en
faire de la purée.

Pour enlever les ingredients qui
s'accumulent sur la lame ou sur les
parois intérieures du bol, utilisez une
spatule pour retirer lexcédent apres
avoir éteint l'appareil.

Utilisation/
Application

Objet

Hacher de la

Boulettes de viande,

viande/du croguette de poisson,
poisson hamburger
Hacher des
) Sauce, pesto ou pour
oighons/ :
garniture
herbes

Emietter des

Nappage ou garniture

pommes de
terre

noix ou du pour salades, pain,
chocolat puddings

Reéduire en Pate d'amande ou
purée des noix | beurre de cacahuéte
Faire de la

purée de Purée de pommes de

terre

Mélanger et
battre

Mélange de pates a
gateau




E Remarque

.- Insérez toujours l'ensemble lames dans le bol
avant d'y ajouter des ingrédients.
N'utilisez pas 'ensemble lames pour hacher
des ingrédients durs, tels que des grains de
café, du curcuma, des noix de muscade ou
des glacons. Cela pourrait émousser les lames.
Ne faites pas fonctionner lappareil trop
longtemps lorsque vous rapez du fromage (@
pate dure) ou du chocolat car les ingrédients
deviendraient trop chauds, commenceraient a
fondre et a former des grumeaux.

Accessoire de pétrissage
(vitesse 1) ==~

Avant de commencer, assurez-vous que
lappareil est assemblé conformément a
la Fig. 3.

Réglez le bouton sur la vitesse 1 pour
démarrer. Réglez le bouton sur la
vitesse O pour stopper une fois que la
pate est formee.

Vous pouvez utiliser l'accessoire de
pétrissage pour un pétrissage rapide
et simple de votre pate a pain, a petits
pains, a patisseries, a cookies, a tartes
et a pates.

Attention

Pour pétrir a nouveau, procédez uniquement
a la main. Pétrir a nouveau dans le bol n'est
pas recommandé car cela peut rendre le robot
instable.

Ne versez pas plus de 500 grammes de farine
a la fois car cela peut rendre le robot instable.

Disques (vitesse 1) .

Avant de commencer, assurez-vous de
choisir le disque souhaité parmi la liste
suivante et de l'assembler sur l'appareil
conformément aux Fig. 4 et 5.

Nom Objet
Disque Pour fouetter
émul- et émulsionner

sionneur |des ingredients
(par ex. de la
mayonnaise, de la
sauce hollandaise
et de la creme

fouettée))
Disque |Rapez des
double |ingrédients (par ex.
face fromage, carotte,

chocolat, etc.) avec
une face et coupez
des ingrédients
avec l'autre face
(par ex. pomme de
terre, carottes, etc))

Disque a | Pour couper des

@ frites ingrédients en
lamelles épaisses.
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“ Attention

Soyez prudent lorsque vous manipulez la lame
du disque a trancher. Il est extrémement coupant.
N'utilisez jamais les disques pour traiter des
ingrédients durs, tels que des glacons.
N'exercez pas une pression trop forte sur le
poussoir apres avoir introduit des ingrédients
dans la cheminée de remplissage.

E Remarque

Introduisez les ingrédients dans la cheminée
de remplissage au moyen du poussoir. Pour
de meilleurs résultats, remplissez la cheminée
de facon réguliere. Si vous devez préparer
d'importantes quantités d'aliments, procédez
par petites portions et videz le bol apres
chaque utilisation.

Si une petite quantité d'ingrédients demeure,
vous pouvez l'utiliser pour d'autres recettes.

Blender (vitesse 2) @

Avant de commencer, assurez-vous que
lappareil est assemblé conformément a
la Fig. 6.

Vous pouvez utiliser le blender pour
préparer des milk-shakes, jus, soupes et
sauces a base de fruits, de légumes et d'eau
ou dautres liquides. Il peut également servir
a preparer de la mayonnaise.

E Remarque

N'ouvrez jamais le couvercle et n'introduisez
jamais vos doigts ou tout objet dans le
blender pendant son fonctionnement.

Veillez a toujours placer la bague d'étanchéite
sur lensemble lames avant de fixer ce dernier
au blender.

Pour ajouter des ingrédients liquides en cours
de préparation, versez-les dans le blender par
l'orifice de remplissage.

Prédécoupez les ingrédients en petits
morceaux avant de les traiter.

Sivous devez préparer d'importantes quantités
d'aliments, procédez par petites portions.

Pour éviter tout risque d'éclaboussure : si vous
préparez un liquide susceptible de mousser
(par exemple du lait), ne versez pas plus d' litre
dans le blender.

Placez les ingrédients dans le blender sans
dépasser le niveau maximalindiqué.

50 FR
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Pour moudre des ingrédients secs, par ex.
moudre des grains de café, utilisez 'accessoire
moulin (CPO998) pour un résultat optimal.

Presse-agrumes
(vitesse 1) @m>

Avant de commencer, assurez-vous que
lappareil est assemblé conformément
alaFig. 7.

Vous pouvez utiliser le presse-agrumes
pour presser rapidement et simplement
des agrumes tels que des oranges, des

citrons et des pamplemousses.

E Remarque

Placez le filtre pour presse-agrumes sur
'axe dans le bol. Assurez-vous que la partie
saillante du filtre s'enclenche correctement
dans le logement de la poignée du bol.
Lorsque le filtre est correctement fixe, vous
entendez un clic.

Pressez lagrume sur le cone. Arrétez de
presser pour retirer la pulpe du filtre, si
nécessaire. Lorsque vous avez terminé ou si
vous voulez retirer la pulpe, réglez le bouton
sur la vitesse O et retirez le bol de l'appareil
avec les accessoires.

N'exercez pas une pression trop forte sur le
cone lorsque vous pressez des agrumes.

Moulin (vitesse 2)
(HR7520 / HR7530
uniguement) @

Avant de commencer, assurez-vous que
lappareil est assemblé conformément
alafig. 8.

Vous pouvez utiliser le moulin pour
hacher des grains de café, des grains de



poivre, des noix, des herbes, des fruits
secs, etc.

Les fruits secs, comme les figues,
peuvent étre hachés et utilisés comme
garnitures pour yaourt ou pour pain ou
biscuit.

Pour un résultat optimal lors du
hachage de figues de Turquie séchées,
utilisez 25 g maximum a la vitesse P
pendant 5 secondes.

5 Nettoyage

1§ Avertissement

- Avant de nettoyer l'appareil, débranchez-le.

“ Attention

- Les lames sont coupantes. Soyez prudent(e)
lorsque vous nettoyez l'ensemble lames du
robot ménager, lensemble lames du blender
et les disques.

1 Nettoyez le bloc moteur a laide
d'un chiffon humide.

2 Nettoyez les autres pieces a l'eau
chaude (< 60 °C) avec un peu
de liguide vaisselle ou au lave-
vaisselle.

6 Stockage

1 Rangez le cordon d'alimentation dans
son compartimentintégre (fig. 11).

2 Rangez lappareil dans un endroit sec.

3 Mettez les petits accessoires dans
le plateau de rangement (fig. 12).

Attention

Manipulez les lames et les disques avec
précaution lors du rangement. Evitez de
cogner les parties coupantes des lames et
des disques contre des objets durs car cela
pourrait les émousser.

7 Garantie et service

Si vous rencontrez un probleme ou
souhaitez obtenir des informations
supplémentaires ou faire réparer
lappareil, rendez-vous sur le site Web
www.philips.com/support ou contactez
le Service Consommateurs Philips de
votre pays. Vous trouverez le numéro
de téléphone dans le dépliant de
garantie internationale. S'il n'existe pas
de Service Consommateurs dans votre
pays, renseignez-vous aupres de votre
revendeur Philips.

Francais
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